of Class I shares. Investors will not pay selling commissions or a dealer manager fee on shares sold under our distribution
reinvestment plan and we will not use off ering proceeds to pay administrative expenses on the plan. We reserve the right to
reallocate the shares we are off ering between the primary off ering and our distribution reinvestment plan and we reserve the
right to reallocate among these classes of shares.

Distributions may exceed our earnings and adjusted cash fl ow from operating activities and may be paid from borrowings,
off ering proceeds and other sources, without limitation, especially during the period before we have substantially invested the
proceeds from this off ering. In the event we encounter delays in locating suitable business opportunities, we may pay all or a
substantial portion of our distributions from borrowings, the proceeds of this off ering and other sources, without limitation.

Because amounts in the following table are estimates, they may not accurately refl ect the actual receipt or use of the off ering
proceeds.

Minimum Offering Maximum Primary Offering

Maximum Primary
Offering and Distribution

Reinvestment Plan
Amount % Amount % Amount %

Gross Offering Proceeds . . . $ 2,000,000 100.00% $ 1,250,000,000 100.00% $ 1,500,000,000 100.00%
Less:
Selling Commissions(1)(2) . . . $ 66,667 3.33% $ 41,666,667 3.33% $ 41,666,667 2.78%
Dealer Manager Fee(2) . . . . . $ 48,333 2.42% $ 30,208,333 2.42% $ 30,208,333 2.01%
Organization and Offering

Expenses(3) ..... $ 100,000 5.00% $ 18,750,000 1.50% $ 22,500,000 1.50%
Net Proceeds/Amount

Available for
Investments(4)† ..... $ 1,785,000 89.25% $ 1,159,375,000 92.75% $ 1,405,625,000 93.71%

† Our distributions may exceed our earnings and adjusted cash fl ow from operating activities and may be paid from the
net proceeds of this off ering, borrowings and other sources, without limitation, especially during the period before we
have substantially invested the proceeds from this off ering. In the event we encounter delays in locating suitable business
opportunities, we may pay all or a substantial portion of our distributions from the net proceeds of this off ering, borrowings
and other sources, without limitation. See “Distribution Policy.”

(1) In the event the aggregate selling commissions and dealer manager fees are less than 9.75% of the gross off ering proceeds